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Recommendation -   REFUSE, for the reasons detailed within the report 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee  

This application is brought to the Planning Committee at request of 
(former) Councillor Stollard on the following grounds: 
 

 Disagree that the existing building should be retained as it 
stands.  

 The planned development would enhance the area and provide 
much needed 8 new units of first class accommodation.  

 The retention of the trees and a new wall, and a restructured in/ 
out drive at the front of the property, will enhance the look of 
this residential road. 

 

Case Officer Tom Hubbard  

 

 



 
 

 

 

 
Description of Development 

 

1.  The application is for the demolition of the existing dwelling, and erection of a block of 8 

flats with cycle and bin stores and formation of vehicular access and parking. The 

application is made in outline, with approval sought for access, appearance, layout and 

scale, with just landscaping reserved.  

 

2. The applicant has provided the following information: 

 

 Plans: Site plans, elevations, floor plans (existing and proposed) 

 Tree Report 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Heritage Statement 

 Negative bat/biodiversity certificate 
 

3. The application is very similar to a refused application in July 2018. The table below 
compares the proposal to the existing property, and also to the refused application.  

 

 Existing  Proposed Previously refused 

Ridge height 9.3 metres 11.2 metres 10.8 metres 

Eaves Height 5.2 metres 6 metres 6.1 metres 

Approximate ground floor 
footprint  

169m² 286.6m² 307.5m² 

Approximate internal floor 
area 

278.5m² 690m² 752.5m² 

Approximate site coverage 
of buildings 

15.9% 28.5% 39.7% 

Number of storeys 2 storeys 2-3 storeys 2-3 storeys 

Number of residential units 1 dwelling 8 flats 8 flats 

Parking spaces Informal 
driveway 
parking plus 
garage 

8 spaces (policy 
compliant for 
‘unallocated parking’) 

9 spaces 

 
4. The application was considered by the Planning Committee on 27 June 2019. It was 

resolved to defer the application to look at whether there was an alternative solution for the 
bin and cycle store building. Revised plans have now been received and are included within 
the report. The overall recommendation remains unchanged from the original June 
committee report.  

 
5. The minor changes since the 27 June Committee are: 



 
 

 

 Split bin and cycle store building and relocate cycle store to the rear of the site (south 
east corner). 

 Remove one car parking space from the south east corner. 

 Widen pathway and pedestrian access to the bin store on the northern side from one 
metre to two metres. 
 

Key Issues 
 

6. The main considerations involved with this application are: 
  

 The principle of development 

 The contribution of the existing property to the conservation area 

 Impact of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the 
conservation area 

 Impact on trees 

 Impact on neighbouring residents 

 Living conditions for future occupants 

 Highway safety, parking and traffic impacts 
 

7. These points will be discussed as well as other material considerations at paragraphs 18 to 
58 below. 

 
Planning Policies 

 
8. The following Bournemouth local plan policies are relevant: 

 
 Core Strategy (2012) 
 
 CS1:   NPPF and Sustainable Development 
 CS4:   Surface Water Flooding 
 CS6:   Delivering Sustainable Communities 

CS9:   Enhancing District Centres 
 CS16: Parking Standards 
 CS18: Promoting Cycling and Walking 
 CS21: Housing Distribution Across Bournemouth 
 CS31: Recreation, Play and Sports 
 CS33: Heathland Mitigation 
 CS38: Noise 

CS39: Designated Heritage Assets 
 CS41: Design Quality 
 
 District Wide Local Plan (2002) 
  

Policy 4.4: Development in Conservation Area 
Policy 4.25: Landscaping 
Policy 6.10: Flats Development 

  
Supplementary Planning Documents/Other: 

 
 Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework – SPD 

Residential Development: A Design Guide - PGN 
 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) - PGN  



 
 

Bournemouth Parking – SPD 
Conservation Area Appraisal – West Cliff and Poole Hill (Draft, consultation) 

 
 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 

9. Paragraph 11 sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Development 
plan proposals that accord with the development plan should be approved without delay. 
Where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date then 
permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of approval would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the NPPF. The following 
chapters and paragraph are relevant to the proposed development. 

 

  Section 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes  
 

Paragraph 59: 
“To support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting the supply of homes, it 
is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come forward where it is 
needed, that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are addressed and 
that land with permission is developed without unnecessary delay.”  

 
Paragraph 64: 
“Where major development involving the provision of housing is proposed, planning 
policies and decisions should expect at least 10% of the homes to be available for 
affordable home ownership”  

 
Paragraph 68:  
“Small and medium sized sites can make an important contribution to meeting the 
housing requirement of an area, and are often built-out relatively quickly. To promote 
the development of a good mix of sites local planning authorities should: c) support the 
development of windfall sites through their policies and decisions – giving great weight 
to the benefits of using suitable sites within existing settlements for homes.” 

 

 Section 11: Making effective use of land 
 
Paragraph 117: 
“Planning policies and decisions should promote an effective use of land in meeting the 
need for homes and other uses, while safeguarding and improving the environment and 
ensuring safe and healthy living conditions”.  
 
Paragraph 123: 
“Where there is an existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting identified 
housing needs, it is especially important that planning policies and decisions avoid 
homes being built at low densities, and ensure that developments make optimal use of 
the potential of each site”.  
 

  Section 12: Achieving well-designed places  
 

The requirement for good design set out in section 12; paragraph 127 requires that 
development should add to the overall quality of the area. Permission should be refused 
for development of poor design that fails to take opportunities available for improving 
the character and quality of an area and the way it functions (paragraph 130).  

 

 Section 16: Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment 



 
 

 
This section places strong weight on preserving the significance of the historic 
environment and heritage assets, backed up by the inclusion of heritage assets as an 
important consideration in Paragraph 11 on the NPPF.  

 
Paragraph 196: 

 
“Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the 
public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable 
use”. 

 

Paragraph 200: 
 

“Local planning authorities should look for opportunities for new development within 
Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites, and within the setting of heritage assets, 
to enhance or better reveal their significance. Proposals that preserve those elements 
of the setting that make a positive contribution to the asset (or which better reveal its 
significance) should be treated favourably”. 

 
Relevant Planning Applications and Appeals: 

 
10. 6 Clarendon Road: 

 

 2018 - Outline submission for the demolition of the existing building, erection of a block 
of 8 flats with cycle and bin stores and formation of vehicular access and parking – 
Refused 7-2018-7957-H: 

 

 Loss of original building considered harmful 

          Proposed replacement development overly large and unsympathetic 

 Loss of trees and landscaping 

 Failure to preserve or enhance the West Cliff and Poole Hill Conservation 
Area 

 

 2006– Extensions to garage and first floor – Granted (7-2006-7957-G) 
 

 2005– Alterations and first floor extension to dwellinghouse – Granted (7-2005-7957-F) 
 

 2005– Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse and creation of first floor balcony – 
Refused (7-2005-7957-E) 

 

 2004 – Alterations and extensions to dwellinghouse and creation of first floor balcony – 
Refused (7-2004-7957-D) 

 
Representations 

 
11. Site notices were posted in the vicinity of the site on 15/02/19 with an expiry date for 

consultation of 22/03/19. 
 
12. 21 representations have been received, all raising objections, and none in support. The 

issues raised comprise the following:- 
  

Overdevelopment of the site 



 
 

 
Loss of a positive contributing property in the conservation area 
 
Excessive scale and massing of proposed building 
 
Proposal would not respect the conservation area 
 
Overbearing 
 
Loss of a family house 
 
Too many flats in the area already 
 
Density of proposal too great/too many flats for the size of the site 
 
Pressure on the local area including parking 
 
Impact on trees 
 
Impact on other vegetation and wildlife habitat 
 
The proposal is not significantly different from the refusal in 2018 

 
13. In addition, a Councillor ‘Call in’ form was received from Ward Councillor (pre-May 2019) 

Councillor Stollard, under the terms of the Bournemouth Borough Council Scheme of 
Delegation (pre-April 2019) wishing for the application to be heard by the planning 
committee if recommended for refusal because: 

 
The existing building does not warrant being retained 

 
Proposed development would enhance the area 

 
Proposal would provide 8 high quality units of accommodation 

 
The front boundary alterations will enhance the area 

 
Consultations 

 
14. Heritage – OBJECTION to loss of positive contributing building, and the scale and design of 

the replacement building is also poor.  
 

15. Trees – OBJECTION due to loss of trees and amount of development in root protection 
areas. 

 
16. Local Highway Authority -  NO OBJECTION, subject to some minor changes to the plans. 
 

Constraints 
 
17. The site has the following constraints: 
 

 Within the West Cliff and Poole Hill Conservation Area, designated 1989 
 



 
 

 Covered by a Tree Preservation Order (526/2000) covering individual and groups of 
trees in the block shared with other Clarendon Road and Portarlington Road properties. 

 
Planning Assessment 

 
Site and Surroundings 

 
18. The site and locality have the following characteristics: 
 

 Sited within the West Cliff and Poole Hill Conservation Area, to the western edge 

 This part of the conservation area has a more suburban character than higher density 
and more commercial parts to the east.  

 There is architectural variety to the area with evidence of interwar and post war infill 
development amongst period villas 

 Pre or post war infill development in the area sits comfortably in the street scene due to 
small scale and limited height 

 The western part of the conservation area has a spacious and verdant character with 
generous tree cover and soft landscaping 

 Application property dates from the 1930s and is a single dwelling, one of three 
developed at the same time.  

 
Key Issues  

 
 The principle of residential development 
 
19. The site contains a residential dwelling in a residential area, and therefore in principle 

residential development is acceptable on the site. Paragraph 11 of the NPPF and Policy 
CS1 of the Core Strategy place a presumption in favour of sustainable development. Policy 
CS21 relates to the location of new housing and states that urban intensification will take 
place in areas that are well served by sustainable modes of travel. The application site is 
located within an area C – which is a site within 400m of a key transport route and would 
therefore provide additional residential accommodation within a sustainable location close 
to the town centre. 

 
20.      Bournemouth is unlikely to be able to demonstrate a five year housing land supply and 

consequently the NPPF advises in paragraph 11 that the policies which are most important 
for determining the application are therefore out-of-date. This means that the “tilted 
balance” described in paragraph 11 of the NPPF has to be applied to the proposals and the 
weight attached to the adopted policies listed at 5. above is affected as a result. This site 
does however involve policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance which are listed in Footnote 6 on page 6 of the NPPF as it is part of a heritage 
asset (conservation area). The application should be refused if the impact on the areas of 
protection provide a clear reason for doing so, i.e. if there is harm identified that is not 
mitigated by the benefits. The Council has a statutory duty to ensure the character or 
appearance of the conservation area is preserved or enhanced.  

 
21.    Therefore, while the proposed development would make a valuable contribution to 

addressing this current lack of housing supply, this has to be seriously balanced against 
any other material considerations including the impact on the heritage asset. Weight is 
attached to this in the Planning Balance exercise below. 
 
The existing building and its contribution to the conservation area 

 



 
 

22. The proposal is to demolish the existing building and redevelop with a larger block of flats. 
The starting point with any proposal for demolition of a building within a conservation area 
is the building’s contribution to the character and appearance of the area and whether its 
loss would be harmful to the conservation area. When considering the contribution of an 
unlisted building to the character and appearance of the conservation area reference is 
made to the Historic England document “Conservation Area Designation, Appraisal and 
Management” (2016). Page 16 of the document gives a table of questions used to identify 
the special interest of buildings, including: does it reflect a substantial number of other 
elements in the conservation area in age, style, materials, form or other characteristics; 
does it relate to adjacent designated heritage assets in age, materials or in any other 
historically significant way; does its use contribute to the character or appearance of the 
area? A positive response to one or more of the questions is indicative that a particular 
element within a conservation area makes a positive contribution. 

 
23. The applicant has provided a more detailed heritage statement with this application 

compared with the previous refusal. The submitted statement is well considered in its 
background information on the conservation area and development of Bournemouth. It 
concludes that the existing dwelling makes a neutral contribution to the character and 
appearance of the West Cliff and Poole Hill Conservation Area, because it is not of 
sufficient merit either architecturally or historically to be retained as a positive building. It 
does however state that the present boundary treatment does make a positive contribution. 
The conclusion of the report of the building making a neutral contribution differs to the 
opinion of the Council’s Heritage Officer and the Local Planning Authority (LPA). The 
applicant’s heritage statement is not included with this report due to its length but is linked 
on the Council’s website under the application documents.  

 
24. Research into the site has shown that the dwelling dates from 1938 (interwar). It is one of a 

group of three dwellings built at this time to the corner of Clarendon Rd and Portarlington 
Road, and there are others to the south down the road of a similar date and design. The 
property is characterised by two storey bay windows, an oriel window, a white rendered 
finish with decorative brickwork including arched entrance, stringcourses, a wide 
overhanging eaves and a clay tile roof with brick chimney stacks. The property has echoes 
of a Neo-Georgian style and whilst not a Victorian villa from the original development of the 
area, it nonetheless makes a positive contribution to the street scene. The property also 
has a strong group value with the other interwar properties in this part of the Conservation 
Area and particularly the trio on this corner that it is a part of. There are also others of 
similar design further south on Clarendon Road.  

 
25. A Conservation Area Appraisal has been drafted for the West Cliff & Poole Hill area and 

has been the subject of public consultation, though is not yet adopted. It is noted that the 
property in question is classified in the emerging appraisal as positively contributing to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. It is also particularly notable that the 
conservation area boundary has been specifically drawn around this corner to include the 
group of interwar dwellings, and the boundary has not been adjusted during the review as 
part of the drafting of the appraisal document.  

 
26. There is pressure for redevelopment within desirable residential areas and Conservation 

Areas are often the target for proposals to demolish dwellings or hotels to be replaced with 
blocks of flats. Attributing a classification to the buildings within the Conservation Area 
helps to manage the asset to identify both where buildings are significant to the area and 
where there is scope for change. Positive buildings generally have a form, features and 
characteristics that define the period from which they date. These features require careful 
preservation and the loss or inappropriate alterations of these elements will be resisted.  



 
 

 
27. As Paragraph 4.3.2 of the draft Conservation Area Appraisal states “partial or total 

demolition of buildings that make a positive contribution to the character or appearance of 
the Conservation Area is a common occurrence and continues to erode the architectural 
quality of the area”.  Policy 9 at Paragraph 5.4 states that “Demolition is only likely to be 
permitted for the replacement of buildings identified as negative contributors to the 
Conservation Area”. 

 
28. The part of the Conservation Area in which the application property is located contains 

mainly large original villas, but there are some neutral or negative developments including 1 
and 4 Clarendon Road, 6 Marlborough Road and 1 Portarlington Road in the vicinity of the 
application site. These are newer post war flat redevelopments. It is not desirable to dilute 
this section of the Conservation Area through further loss of original or positively 
contributing buildings.  

 
 Assessment of harm 
 
29. As noted above, the dwelling is a positive building and therefore its loss would present 

harm to the Conservation Area. Where a positive building is being lost, it would represent 
either substantial or less than substantial harm to the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  

 
30. Paragraph 195 of the NPPF states:  

Where a proposed development will lead to substantial harm to or total loss of significance 
of a designated heritage asset, local planning authorities should refuse consent, unless it 
can be demonstrated that the substantial harm or loss is necessary to achieve substantial 
public benefits that outweigh that harm or loss, or all of the following apply: 

● the nature of the heritage asset prevents all reasonable uses of the site; and 

● no viable use of the heritage asset itself can be found in the medium term through 
appropriate marketing that will enable its conservation; and 

● conservation by grant-funding or some form of charitable or public ownership is 
demonstrably not possible; and 

● the harm or loss is outweighed by the benefit of bringing the site back into use. 
 
31. Paragraph 196 states that “Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial 

harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum viable use”.  

 
32. In this case, with the designated ‘heritage asset’ being the Conservation Area, the loss of 

the building would amount to ‘less than substantial harm’ although there are different 
degrees of less than substantial harm, in this case being relatively high on the scale due to 
the erosion of original buildings in this part of the Conservation Area and the group value of 
the three adjacent dwellings.  

 
33. The public benefits are not clear here as the site already provides public benefit through the 

contribution to the Conservation Area and the family housing it provides (it is not vacant or 
dilapidated, is in good condition and does not require any investment above normal 
maintenance). It is also considered a positive contributor within the Conservation Area by 
the Council and mentioned as such within the emerging draft Conservation Area Appraisal. 
Developing the site is mainly a private benefit. Therefore, the proposal would also be clearly 



 
 

contrary to paragraph 134 of the NPPF. 
 
34. The building is therefore in good condition and could be retained and refurbished as self-

contained flats without harm to the character and appearance of the area for example. 
There remains nothing to suggest that this option has been explored at all, which is a failing 
of the proposal.    

 
Impact on character and appearance of the area 

 
35. Turning to the proposed replacement development, there has been a recent refusal of 

outline planning permission for a similar scheme, which forms a significant material 
planning consideration here. The earlier scheme was also for a block of 8 flats, sited more 
to the southern end of the site with the parking to the northern side, so this has been 
swapped for the current proposal. The previous scheme design was a pastiche style 
development whereas the proposal now is for a modern take on a traditional form so has 
more modern elements such as more glazing and large gables.  

 
36. Paragraph 4.4.3 of the draft Conservation Area Appraisal notes ‘the use of reproduction 

styles of buildings have the potential to create poorly convinced and confusing historic 
association with the buildings around them. This is increasing common in the Durley Chine 
and Marlborough Road character areas’. The site in question lies within the proposed 
Marlborough Road character area. It is considered that the principle of a more modern 
design that mixes old and new influences with traditional materials could be an acceptable 
one. However, the design here, while having some positive elements such as the strong 
gables and traditional materials, is lacking in the way of detailing or flair that would form a 
really high-quality design for the conservation area.  

 
37. For example, in any elevation view except the front, the roof is a tall and steeply sloping 

feature with a large flat roof area to the top that is out of keeping. The heritage statement 
suggests the proposed design of the flat block is intended to reflect the character, form and 
massing of the grand villas seen within this part of the conservation area without slavishly 
copying their historic characteristics. It is acknowledged the design steps away from a 
pastiche that the emerging appraisal discourages, however, the overall appearance is weak 
and is not considered to represent any betterment on the existing building. There is little 
consistency to the overall design form, the north-east and south-east facades are 
somewhat different and plainer than the south-west and north-west facades, and the roof 
form is overly complex. It is unclear how it responds to its historic context. 

 
38. There is the use of bays and gables and a brick finish, but the proposal lacks the verticality 

and rhythm of the period buildings. The resulting appearance is not considered to be 
sufficiently  innovative or high quality to overcome the significant concerns about the loss of 
the existing building. The proposal has been amended very slightly during the application 
process but the small reduction in width and the addition of some minor brick detail to the 
bay windows has not overcome these concerns.  

 
39. Concerns about the design are exacerbated by the scale and mass of the building, which is 

considered to be large for the plot area available. The proposed building is sited on the 
same part of the site as the existing building, in contrast to the refused application. 
However, it is still large. Referring to the table above at paragraph 2 it can be seen that the 
proposed block of flats is about 70% larger than the existing house in terms of footprint. It 
also has a footprint only 21m² smaller than the 2018 refused application where there were 
similar concerns about scale and mass. The lower overall percentage site coverage is due 
to the removal of a large covered car port, which is an improvement, but moving the 



 
 

building and altering the building does not disguise the fact that it is materially very similar 
in size to the refused application. Both applications were for 8 flats which is considered a 
relatively large number for a plot which is smaller than a lot of others in the conservation 
area by virtue of being a 1930s infill development.  

 
40. The proposed building is closer to the eastern (rear) boundary of the site than the existing 

dwelling, which is already close in its relationship to number 5 Portarlington Road. The built 
form will therefore be congested in relation to the boundary and adjacent property, and out 
of keeping with the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The combined site 
coverage of proposed buildings would rise from the existing 15% to approximately 28%, 
which is a significant increase and out of keeping with the spacious character of the area.       

 
41. The amount of hard surfacing would also increase so the combined hard surfacing and built 

form would change the character of the site. The site is surrounded by mature trees and 
vegetation and would become more open as a result of the development. There would be 
limited space for retention of trees and landscaping on the southern and eastern sides, and 
the wider entrance (9.1 metres with visibility splays) would open up the site more. 

 
42. Following the discussion at the 27 June Planning Committee the applicant has made minor 

revisions to the proposals which break up the originally large combined bin and cycle store 
at the front of the site. A smaller bin store remains at the front of the site and the cycle store 
has been moved to the rear south east corner of the site, with the removal of one parking 
space to facilitate this. Breaking up these structures will improve the appearance of the 
frontage to a degree but would not reduce overall site coverage. The proposed bin store is 
a subtler timber structure. To enable access for Council collection the pathway and access 
has necessitated the widening of the footpath and pedestrian access to two metres, which 
opens up the frontage to a greater degree in combination with the wide vehicular access 
and has a greater impact on trees and landscaping.   

 
43. It is considered that the site is constrained by its size and tree and vegetation cover to an 

extent that any replacement building would need to be not significantly greater than the 
existing dwelling. The large block of 8 flats is still too large in terms of size and overall site 
coverage with the parking and loss of trees and vegetation. Therefore, overall it is considered 
that the proposed development would fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the West Cliff and Poole Hill Conservation Area, due to the unjustified loss of 
the original building, and the harm created by the scale, mass and design of the proposed 
replacement building.  

 
Impact on trees 

 
44. The site is heavily constrained by trees. Substantial numbers of Conservation Area 

protected trees are proposed for removal and one Tree Preservation Order protected tree is 
also proposed for felling. Trees to be removed include three individual trees and two groups 
of smaller trees, with 17 trees lost in total. The Tree Preservation Order tree proposed for 
removal, number T51 on the TPO is in fact a fairly young tree and is included in T16g on 
the tree plan. This tree may not have high visual amenity value at present however if it were 
to be retained and allowed to fully establish it will produce a large tree of high visual 
amenity value. It appears that when this tree was made the subject of an individual Tree 
Preservation Order it was incorrectly plotted on the map however it still falls within the 
protection of the Conservation Area. 

  
45. The development proposals will fall into the root protection areas of many of the site’s trees, 

including the new buildings, parking, access, and stores. Amendments to the application 



 
 

during the process have exacerbated the impact in some areas with a bin store on the 
northern side and more hard surfacing encroaching into root protection areas across the 
site. The group of trees and hedging along the southern boundary contributes to the 
character of the area but is to be removed. Moving the parking away from the boundary to 
leave a 1.4 metre buffer is considered to be a very limited width to establish new trees or 
other landscaping for the future. It would be preferable to retain the existing trees and 
vegetation here. In addition, the revised plans following the June Planning Committee 
meeting have moved the cycle store to the south east corner of the site where it would 
encroach into the root protection area of a protected tree which is outside the site, adding 
further concern. 

 
46. With the proposed large block of flats and parking area there will be no scope for new 

significant tree planting at this site to mitigate the significant loss of trees, and there will be 
very limited scope for other new soft landscaping. It is noted that the position of the main 
building has changed since the originally refused application, however the same trees are 
proposed for felling. The proposed main building is located right up to the outer limits of root 
protection areas (RPAs) of some significant trees. There will be very substantial areas of 
access routes, parking areas, bin store and cycle store falling into root protection areas. 
The amount of incursion into root protection areas is considered to be excessive and 
harmful. Even though special measures are proposed for these areas it is still considered to 
be an excessive and harmful amount of root protection areas being covered. 

 
47. Special ground protection measures are proposed for these areas. However, it is 

considered that an excessive amount of root protection areas will have development within 
them. A Landscape and Arboricultural Officer has inspected the proposals and has objected 
on the grounds of the tree and vegetation loss and the amount of RPA incursion for the 
remaining trees. 

 
48. The proposed drainage drawing has also been assessed and this has the potential to fall 

into root protection areas with the potential of harm, particularly on the northern side of the 
site. This will need to be considered with a revised tree information submission. 

 
Impact on neighbouring residents 

 
49. The proposed building is in a similar position to the existing dwelling on the site and the site 

is surrounded by trees and vegetation. The proposed block of flats would be larger and 
closer to the rear boundary than the existing house, where it would potentially have a more 
imposing impact on 5 Portarlington Road (in use as 5 flats). The existing dwelling does not 
have significant windows on the eastern side, but the proposed would have numerous large 
windows in close proximity to number 5 Portarlington Road. There is a tall mature hedge 
and tree group along this boundary but all of this, on the application site would be removed 
and the building would be very close to the boundary here.  

 
50. Parking and access would create some noise within part of the site where there is none at 

present. Landscaped buffer areas have been added which may mitigate any impact to a 
degree.  

 
Living conditions for future occupants 

 
51. The proposed flats are nearly all two bedroom units of a reasonable size (60-87m²). The 

flats will have acceptable internal space. Some first floor and top floor flats will have 
balcony areas, but otherwise communal amenity space is not overly large or useable due to 
the dominance of the building, parking and trees. Ground floor flats on the northern and 



 
 

eastern sides will be affected by limited light and outlook due to the trees and mature 
boundary hedging at very close distance, which is not ideal in terms of living conditions.  

 
 

Parking/traffic/highway safety 
 
52. The application site is a detached house located on Clarendon Road, which is residential 

street. This outline application (landscaping reserved) is to demolish the existing property 
and erect a block of 8 flats. 

 
Access 

53. A new shared pedestrian and vehicular access is proposed onto Clarendon Road, which is 
acceptable. The new vehicular access will require the construction of a vehicle crossover 
(dropped kerb) to the Highway Authority’s specification. A new lamp column would be 
required, as it is unlikely that the existing cast iron column can be relocated. The new lamp 
column should be positioned at the back of the footway to the south side of the access. 
Overhanging tree branches will need to be cut back. This has not been shown on the plans 
at this stage. The existing vehicle crossover will need to be removed and reinstated as 
footway with full height kerbs. 

 
54. The revised access arrangement will affect on-street parking bays. Double yellow lines will 

need to be introduced at the new access, extending 2m (including the tapered kerb) from 
the edges of the access, and the parking bay markings altered/removed. The double yellow 
line markings will need to be removed at the closed access and the parking bay marking 
extended across. Alterations required to the Traffic Regulation Order, road markings and 
signs will be carried out by the Highway Authority at the developer/owner's expense.  

 
Car Parking 

55. Following the revised plans, eight car parking spaces are now proposed (a reduction of 
one). The parking provision still satisfies the zone 3 benchmark standard outlined in the 
Parking Supplementary Planning Document (Parking SPD) on an unallocated basis. C3 
Table E: Flats with Unallocated (Communal Parking) in Section 3 of the Parking SPD 
refers. 
 

 1 x (2 - habitable rooms) x 0.8 = 0.8 

 6 x (3 - habitable rooms) x 0.9 = 5.4 

 1 x (4 - habitable rooms) x 1.0 = 1.0 
Total = 8 (7.2 unrounded) 
 

56. The application drawings should however be amended to clearly annotate that all parking 
spaces are to be unallocated. They would also need to be conditioned as such, as the 
demand for allocated parking would be greater at 11 spaces. The parking spaces have 
been increased in size to 2.6m in width by 5.0m in length, which meets the standards in the 
Parking SPD. 

 
Cycle Storage/Parking 

57. A secure cycle store which can accommodate 8 cycles is proposed. The size of the store 
and the access are adequate. 

 
Servicing and Refuse Storage/Collection 

58. The bin store is close enough to the street for Council on street collection and the width of 
access has been increased to two metres. A dropped kerb is required for safe handling of 



 
 

bins to the refuse vehicle, and lighting would also be beneficial, which can be dealt with 
through a landscaping scheme.  
 
 
 
Overall 

59. Overall therefore in highways terms the principle of the development as laid out is generally 
acceptable. There are some minor changes required but these could be resolved through 
amended plans or conditions. 
 
Heathland Mitigation 

 
60. The site is within 5km of a designated Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area) 

and Ramsar Site, and part of the Dorset Heaths candidate SAC (Special Area of 
Conservation) which covers the whole of Bournemouth. As such, the determination of any 
application for an additional dwelling(s) resulting in increased population and domestic 
animals should be undertaken with regard to the requirements of the Habitat Regulations 
1994. It is considered that an appropriate assessment could not clearly demonstrate that 
there would not be an adverse effect on the integrity of the sites, particularly its effect upon 
bird and reptile habitats within the SSSI. 

 
61. Therefore, as of 17th January 2007 all applications received for additional residential 

accommodation within the borough is subject to a financial contribution towards mitigation 
measures towards the designated sites. A capital contribution is therefore required and in 
this instance is £1,581, plus a £79.05 administration fee based on the 8 flats at £242 per 
unit, minus a credit of £355 for the existing house. A signed legal agreement would be 
required to secure this contribution, but this has not been progressed in view of the 
recommendation to refuse.  

 
 Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
62. The application is liable for a Community Infrastructure Levy charge.  
 

Summary 
 
63. It is considered that: 
 

 The existing dwelling makes a positive contribution to the character and appearance 
of the conservation area; 

 The proposed development is overly large and unsympathetic to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area; 

 The proposal would also result harm to the character through significant loss of trees 
and vegetation, and potential harm to existing retained trees; 

 Living conditions in some areas would be compromised; 

 The proposal is generally acceptable in highways terms subject to some minor 
changes. 
 

Planning Balance 
 
64. The proposal provides residential development in a sustainable location, and the eight flats 

will contribute towards local housing supply. The size of the proposed flats and living 
conditions are considered acceptable except where compromised by close proximity to 



 
 

boundaries and trees, and there is limited external useable amenity space for future 
occupants.  

 
65. There are significant concerns however in terms of the loss of the existing positive 

contributing dwelling and the fact the replacement development would be overly large, and 
weaker in design terms and therefore would fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. The significant loss of trees and vegetation will also 
be detrimental to the site’s character.  

 
66. Paragraph 11 of the NPPF confirms that permission should be granted unless applying the 

guidance in the Framework provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed. 
In this regard, as the site affects heritage assets, the harm identified to the conservation 
area would outweigh the benefits of the residential provision and provides a clear reason for 
refusing the development proposed.  
 

67. In reaching this decision the Council has had due regard to the statutory duty in Section 66 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which states that “In 
considering whether to grant planning permission for development which affects a listed 
building or its setting, the local planning authority… shall have special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or 
historic interest which it possesses.”  
 

68. In reaching this decision the Council has had due regard to the statutory duty in Section 72 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which states that “with 
respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, … special attention shall be 
paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.” 

 
69. Therefore, having considered the appropriate development plan policy and other material 

considerations, including the NPPF, it is considered that the development would not be in 
accordance with the Development Plan, and would materially harm the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. The Development Plan Policies considered in 
reaching this decision are set out above. 

 
Recommendation 

 
70. REFUSE permission, for the following reasons: 
 

It is considered that the proposed development, including the demolition of the 
existing dwelling, which is considered to contribute positively within the West Cliff 
and Poole Hill Conservation Area, would amount to ‘less than substantial harm’ to 
the heritage asset. The demolition of the dwelling has not been justified and would 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, and the 
proposed replacement development by reason of the scale, bulk, massing, footprint, 
siting and detailed design would form an unsympathetic development which would 
fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the West Cliff and Poole 
Hill Conservation Area or the amenities of the area. 

 
In addition, the loss of protected trees and landscaping with limited scope for 
replanting, and the amount of development falling within Root Protection Areas of 
protected trees would have a detrimental impact upon the trees on the site and 
consequent impact on amenity in the Conservation Area. 

 
The proposal would therefore be contrary to the Planning (Listed Buildings and 



 
 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, paragraphs 193, 194, 196, 200 and 201 of the NPPF, 
Policies 4.4, 4.25 and 6.10 of the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (February 
2002), Policies CS21, CS39 and CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy 
(October 2012), and ‘Residential Development: A Design Guide’ (2008). 
  
Furthermore, it is considered that the development would be harmful to designated 
Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area), Ramsar Site and Dorset Heaths 
SAC (Special Area of Conservation).  The failure to make an appropriate contribution 
towards mitigation measures would have an adverse effect on the integrity of the 
sites and is considered contrary to Policies CS32, CS33 and CS34 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) as well as the provisions of 
the Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework. 
 
INFORMATIVE NOTE: For the avoidance of doubt the decision on the application hereby 
determined was made having regard to the following plans: 1808 01A, 1808 02D, 1808 
03A, 1808 04A, 1808 05A, 1808 08A, 1808 09A, 1808 10A, 1808 11A, 1808 12D, 1808 
13B, 1808 14, 1808 15, 1808 16, 1808 17 (existing elevations), 1808 18B, and 1808 19. 
 
INFORMATIVE NOTE: The applicant is advised that the reasons for refusal relating to the 
failure to make contributions towards heathlands mitigation can be overcome by completion 
of an agreement in compliance with Policy CS33 as well as the adopted Dorset Heathlands 
Planning Framework. 

 
INFORMATIVE NOTE: The development proposal is liable to a Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) charge but a liability notice will not be issued as the application is being refused 
planning permission. 

 
Statement required by National Planning Policy Framework 

71. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF the Council takes a positive and 
proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions.  The Council work with 
applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by: 
• offering a pre-application advice service, 
• as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions,  

 
In this instance:  

 
The applicant did seek pre-application advice but did not address all the concerns raised 

 the applicant/agent was updated of any issues after the initial site visit, 
 the applicant/ agent responded by submitting amended plans, which did not overcome all 

the concerns, but the applicant and Council have worked together to minimise the reasons 
for refusal.  

  
 

Background Documents: 
 

Case File – ref 7-2019-7957-I 
 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 
 Case Officer: Tom Hubbard  


